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LISSETE GARCIA, Counsel (SBN 211552) 
Department of Real Estate 

2 320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 
Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 

3 Telephone: (213) 559-5990 
Direct: (213) 559-5933 

4 Fax: (213) 576-6917 
Staff Attorney for Department. of Real Estate 

FILED 
JUN 1 0 2025 

DEPT. OF REAL ESTATE 

By 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 

11 

12 

13 

In the Matter of the Accusation against 

JON MICHAEL WOODS, 

Respondent. 

14 

15 

DRE No. H-42730 LA 

OAH No. 2024070361 

SECOND AMENDED 
ACCUSATION 

This Second Amended Accusation amends the Accusation filed on March 19, 2025.
16 

The Complainant, Ray Dagnino, a Supervising Special Investigator for the Department of Real
17 

Estate ("Department") of the State of California, for cause of Accusation against JON
18 

MICHAEL WOODS, aka Jon M. Woods and Jon Woods ("Respondent"), is informed and
19 

alleges as follows:
20 

1 . 
21 

The Complainant, Ray Dagnino, a Supervising Special Investigator for the 

Department, makes this Accusation in his official capacity.
22 

23 

Between July 1, 2013, and July 1, 2018, the Department of Real Estate operated as the Bureau of Real Estate under24 
the Department of Consumer Affairs. 
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2. Respondent is presently licensed and/or has license rights under the Real Estate 

2 Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code?). 

w 3. On March 11, 2000, the Department issued a real estate broker license to 

4 Respondent, License ID 00798546. Respondent's license expired on March 18, 2024. 

5 Respondent has renewal rights pursuant to Code section 10201. The Department retains 

6 jurisdiction pursuant to Code section 10103. Respondent was formerly licensed as a real estate 

7 salesperson from approximately November 5, 1980, through March 10, 2000. 

8 FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 

9 State Bar Disciplinary Action SBC-19-0-30236 

10 4. Code section 10177, subdivision (f), provides that the Real Estate Commissioner 

11 may suspend or revoke the license of a real estate licensee if a licensee has acted or conducted 

12 themself in a manner that would have warranted the denial of their application for a real estate 

13 license, either had a license denied or had a license issued by another agency of this state, 

14 another state, or the federal government revoked, surrendered, or suspended, or received an 

15 order of debarment, for acts that, if done by a real estate licensee, would be grounds for the 

16 suspension or revocation of a California real estate license, if the action of denial, revocation, 

17 surrender, suspension, or debarment by the other agency or entity was taken only after giving 

18 the licensee or applicant fair notice of the charges, an opportunity for a hearing, and other due 

19 process protections comparable to the Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 3.5 (commencing 

20 with Section 11340), Chapter 4 (commencing with Section 11370), and Chapter 5 (commencing 

21 with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code), and only upon 

22 an express finding of a violation of law by the agency or entity. 

23 

24 2 Unless otherwise noted, all references to the "Code" are to the California Business and Professions Code, 
all references to the "Real Estate Law" are to Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code, and all references to "Regulations" 
are to the Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner, California Code of Regulations, Title 10, Chapter 6. 
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5. Respondent was admitted to practice law in the State of California on 

2 December 19, 1995. 

W 6. On May 22, 2019, the Office of Chief Trial Counsel ("OCTC") of the State Bar 

of California filed a Notice of Disciplinary Charges ("NDC") against Respondent in Case No. 

5 SBC-19-0-30236. The OCTC then filed a first amended NDC on June 5, 2019, to which 

6 Respondent was charged with: 1) having a conflict of interest with a client; 2) having a conflict 

in a client's subject matter; 3) conducting a business transaction with a client without proper 

warnings; 4) acquiring an interest adverse to a client; 5) breaching the duty of loyalty; 6) failing 

to withdraw from representation when required; 7) failing to notify a client of the employment 

10 of a disbarred attorney (two counts); 8) aiding a disbarred attorney in the unauthorized practice 

11 of law; 9) failing to deposit funds in a trust account; 10) committing moral turpitude for 

12 misappropriating funds; and 11) failing to pay out client funds promptly. 

13 7. Respondent filed a response on June 27, 2019. Following the trial on the 

14 contested disciplinary matter, Respondent was found culpable of Count Six (failure to withdraw 

15 when mandatory) Counts Seven and Eight (failure to notify a client of employment of a 

16 disbarred attorney) and Count Nine (aiding the unauthorized practice of law). The remaining 

17 counts were dismissed with prejudice. 

18 8. On or about March 1, 2021, the Supreme Court of California issued an Order in 

19 Case No. $265120. Respondent was suspended from the practice of law for one year, execution 

20 of the suspension was stayed, and Respondent was placed on probation for two years subject to 

21 certain conditions, including passing the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination 

22 and paying costs to the State Bar. 

23 1 1I 
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9. Respondent's acts, as described above in Paragraph 7, if done by a real estate 

2 licensee, would be grounds for the suspension or revocation of a real estate license pursuant to 

3 Code sections 10130, 10137, 10176, subdivisions (a), and/or (i), and 10177, subdivisions (d) 

4 and/or (g). 

5 10. The suspension of Respondent's license to practice law constitutes cause for the 

6 suspension or revocation of Respondent's real estate license and license rights pursuant to Code 

section 10177, subdivision (f). 

8 SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 

9 State Bar Disciplinary Action SBC-22-C-30904 

10 11. There is hereby incorporated in this Second, separate and distinct Cause of 

11 Accusation all of the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 10, with the same force and 

12 effect as if herein fully set forth. 

13 12. On or about September 15, 2022, the OCTC submitted a transmittal of Records of 

14 Conviction, following Respondent's felony convictions described below in Paragraphs 21 and 

15 23. On or about November 14, 2022, Respondent's license to practice law was placed on interim 

16 suspension pending final resolution of that proceeding. Respondent is currently not eligible to 

17 practice law. 

18 13. The suspension of Respondent's license to practice law constitutes cause for the 

19 suspension or revocation of Respondent's real estate license and license rights pursuant to Code 

20 section 10177, subdivisions (f) and (b). 

21 

22 111 

23 111 

24 
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 

N Failure to Timely Report - Code section 10186.2 

w 14. There is hereby incorporated in this Third, separate and distinct Cause of 

Accusation, all of the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 13, above, with the same 

force and effect as if herein fully set forth. 

15. Code section 10186.2 states: 

"(a) (1) A licensee shall report any of the following to the department: 

8 (A)The bringing of a criminal complaint, information, or indictment charging a 

9 felony against the licensee. 

10 (B) The conviction of the licensee, including any verdict of guilty, or plea of 

11 guilty or no contest, of any felony or misdemeanor. 

12 (C) Any disciplinary action taken by another licensing entity or authority of this 

13 state or of another state or an agency of the federal government. 

14 (2) The report required by this subdivision shall be made in writing within 30 days 

15 of the date of the bringing of the indictment or the charging of a felony, the conviction, or 

16 the disciplinary action." 

17 16. A diligent search was made of the Department's records for Respondent and no 

18 record or written notice was found to have been timely received from Respondent, notifying the 

19 Department of the bringing of the charging of the felonies, the felony convictions, the State Bar 

20 disciplinary actions against Respondent, or the suspension of Respondent's license to practice 

21 law, as described herein, in Paragraphs 6 through 12, 19, 21, and 23, within 30 days of said 

22 actions. 

23 17. Respondent's failure to provide timely written notice to the Department pursuant 

24 to Code section 10186.2 constitutes cause for the suspension or revocation of Respondent's real 
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estate license and license rights under Code section 10186.2, subdivision (b), and section 10177, 

2 subdivisions (d) and/or (g). 

3 FOURTH CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 

A Convictions 

u 18. There is hereby incorporated in this Fourth, separate and distinct Cause of 

6 Accusation, all of the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 17, above, with the same 

7 force and effect as if herein fully set forth. 

19. On or about June 05, 2017, a Felony Complaint Warrant was filed against 

9 Respondent, before the before the Superior Court of California, County of Orange, in Case No. 

10 17CF1373. Amendments to the Felony Complaint were filed on January 8, 2018, and February 

11 14, 2018. On March 23, 2018, an Information was filed against Respondent in Case No. 

12 17CF1373. Multiple amendments to the Information were filed between August 24, 2018, and 

13 December 10, 2019. 

14 20. In April of 2019, Wood's first trial ended in a mistrial when a jury was unable to 

15 reach a unanimous decision. A second trial took place in August of 2022, and the jury found 

16 Woods guilty on all counts. 

17 21. On or about October 21, 2022, before the Superior Court of California, County 

18 of Orange, in Case No. 17CF1373, Respondent was found guilty by a jury and convicted of 

19 violating one count of Penal Code section 182(a)(1) (conspire to commit a crime); three counts 

20 of Penal Code section 549 (false and fraudulent claim); and 33 counts of Penal Code section 

21 550(b)(3) (insurance fraud), all felonies. Respondent was also found guilty of an enhancement 

22 pursuant to Penal Code 186.11(1)(1)/(2) (aggravated white collar crime). Respondent was 

23 sentenced to serve four years in state prison and pay total restitution of $701,452.00. 

24 
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22. Respondent appealed his convictions described above in Paragraph 21 before the 

2 Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division Three, Case No. G061948. 

w 23. On or about March 18, 2025, the Court of Appeal of the State of California, 

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, issued an Opinion in Case No. G061948, which 

5 affirmed in part and reversed in part, the judgment of the Superior Court of California of 

6 Orange County, in Case No. 17CF1373. Counts 5 through 37 were reversed, as well as the 

7 white-collar enhancement based solely on Counts 5 through 37, and the restitution award in 

favor of the insurance company, which was also likely based on Counts 5 through 37. As to 

9 Counts 1 through 4, the judgment was affirmed and Respondent still stands convicted of 

10 violating one count of Penal Code section 182(a)(1) (conspire to commit a crime) and three 

11 counts of Penal Code section 549 (false and fraudulent claim), felonies. 

12 24. The convictions for Counts 1 through 4, alleged above in Paragraph 23, and the 

13 underlying circumstances surrounding said convictions, bear a substantial relationship to the 

14 qualifications, functions, or duties of a real estate licensee under Regulations 2910 and 2910.5. 

15 25. Respondent's felony convictions for Counts 1 through 4, alleged above in 

16 Paragraph 23 constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of all licenses and license rights 

17 of Respondent pursuant to Code sections 490 and 10177, subdivision (b). 

18 COST RECOVERY 

19 26. Code Section 10106 provides, in pertinent part, that in any order issued in 

20 resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the Department, the Commissioner may request 

21 the Administrative Law Judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a violation of this 

22 part to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the 

23 case. 

24 
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WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations of this 

N Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action 

against all licenses and license rights of Respondent under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of 

Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code), for the cost of investigation and enforcement 

5 as permitted by law, and for such other and further relief as may be proper under other 

6 provisions of law. 

Dated 06/05/2025 at Los Angeles, California. 

8 

9 

10 RAY DAGNINO 
Supervising Special Investigator 

11 

12 

13 cc: Jon Michael Woods 
Ray Dagnino

14 Sacto. 

OAH 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 
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8 

LISSETE GARCIA, Counsel (SBN 21 1552) 
Department of Real Estate 
320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 
Los Angeles, California 90013-1 105 

3 Telephone: (213) 559-5990 
Direct: (213) 559-5933 

4 Fax: (213) 576-6917 
Staff Attorney for Department. of Real Estate 

6 

7 

FILED 
MAR 19 2025 

DEPT. OF REAL ESTATE 

By 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

10 

11 In the Matter of the Accusation against 

12 
JON MICHAEL WOODS, 

13 
Respondent. 

14 

15 

DRE No. H-42730 LA 

OAH No. 2024070361 

FIRST AMENDED 
ACCUSATION 

16 
This First Amended Accusation amends the Accusation filed on January 29, 2024. 

17 
The Complainant, Ray Dagnino, a Supervising Special Investigator for the Department of Real 

18 
Estate' ("Department") of the State of California, for cause of Accusation against JON 

MICHAEL WOODS, aka Jon M. Woods and Jon Woods ("Respondent"), is informed and 

20 
alleges as follows: 

21 
1. The Complainant, Ray Dagnino, a Supervising Special Investigator for the 

22 
Department, makes this Accusation in his official capacity. 

23 

24 Between July 1, 2013, and July 1, 2018, the Department of Real Estate operated as the Bureau of Real Estate under 
the Department of Consumer Affairs. 
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2, Respondent is presently licensed and/or has license rights under the Real Estate 

Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code?). 

3 3. On March 11, 2000, the Department issued a real estate broker license to 

4 Respondent, License ID 00798546. Respondent's license expired on March 18, 2024. 

5 Respondent has renewal rights pursuant to Code section 10201. The Department retains 

6 jurisdiction pursuant to Code section 10103. Respondent was formerly licensed as a real estate 

7 salesperson from approximately November 5, 1980, through March 10, 2000. 

8 FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 

9 State Bar Disciplinary Action SBC-19-0-30236 

10 4. Code section 10177, subdivision (f), provides that the Real Estate Commissioner 

11 may suspend or revoke the license of a real estate licensee if a licensee has acted or conducted 

12 themself in a manner that would have warranted the denial of their application for a real estate 

13 license, either had a license denied or had a license issued by another agency of this state, 

14 another state, or the federal government revoked, surrendered, or suspended, or received an 

15 order of debarment, for acts that, if done by a real estate licensee, would be grounds for the 

16 suspension or revocation of a California real estate license, if the action of denial, revocation, 

17 surrender, suspension, or debarment by the other agency or entity was taken only after giving 

18 the licensee or applicant fair notice of the charges, an opportunity for a hearing, and other due 

19 process protections comparable to the Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 3.5 (commencing 

20 with Section 1 1340), Chapter 4 (commencing with Section 11370), and Chapter 5 (commencing 

21 with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code), and only upon 

22 an express finding of a violation of law by the agency or entity. 

23 

Unless otherwise noted, all references to the "Code" are to the California Business and Professions Code,24 
all references to the "Real Estate Law" are to Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code, and all references to "Regulations" 
are to the Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner, California Code of Regulations, Title 10, Chapter 6. 
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5. Respondent was admitted to practice law in the State of California on 

2 December 19, 1995. 

6. On May 22, 2019, the Office of Chief Trial Counsel ("OCTC") of the State Bar 

4 of California filed a Notice of Disciplinary Charges ("NDC") against Respondent in Case No. 

5 SBC-19-0-30236. The OCTC then filed a first amended NDC on June 5, 2019, to which 

6 Respondent was charged with: 1) having a conflict of interest with a client; 2) having a conflict 

7 in a client's subject matter; 3) conducting a business transaction with a client without proper 

8 warnings; 4) acquiring an interest adverse to a client; 5) breaching the duty of loyalty; 6) failing 

9 to withdraw from representation when required; 7) failing to notify a client of the employment 

10 of a disbarred attorney (two counts); 8) aiding a disbarred attorney in the unauthorized practice 

11 of law; 9) failing to deposit funds in a trust account; 10) committing moral turpitude for 

12 misappropriating funds; and 1 1) failing to pay out client funds promptly. 

13 7. Respondent filed a response on June 27, 2019. Following the trial on the 

14 contested disciplinary matter, Respondent was found culpable of Count Six (failure to withdraw 

15 when mandatory) Counts Seven and Eight (failure to notify a client of employment of a 

16 disbarred attorney) and Count Nine (aiding the unauthorized practice of law). The remaining 

17 counts were dismissed with prejudice. 

18 8 . On or about March 1, 2021, the Supreme Court of California issued an Order in 

19 Case No. $265120. Respondent was suspended from the practice of law for one year, execution 

20 of the suspension was stayed, and Respondent was placed on probation for two years subject to 

21 certain conditions, including passing the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination 

22 and paying costs to the State Bar. 

23 

24 
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9. Respondent's acts, as described above in Paragraph 7, if done by a real estate 

2 licensee, would be grounds for the suspension or revocation of a real estate license pursuant to 

3 Code sections 10130, 10145, 10176, subdivision (a), and 10176, subdivision (i). 

A 10. The suspension of Respondent's license to practice law constitutes cause for the 

suspension or revocation of Respondent's real estate license and license rights pursuant to Code 

6 section 10177, subdivision (f). 

7 SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 

8 State Bar Disciplinary Action SBC-22-C-30904 

11. There is hereby incorporated in this Second, separate and distinct Cause of 

10 Accusation all of the allegations contained in Paragraphs I through 10, with the same force and 

11 effect as if herein fully set forth. 

12 12. On or about September 15, 2022, the OCTC submitted a transmittal of Records of 

13 Conviction, following Respondent's felony convictions described below in Paragraphs 21 and 

14 23. On or about November 14, 2022, Respondent's license to practice law was placed on interim 

15 suspension pending final resolution of that proceeding. Respondent is currently not eligible to 

16 practice law. 

17 13. The suspension of Respondent's license to practice law constitutes cause for the 

18 suspension or revocation of Respondent's real estate license and license rights pursuant to Code 

19 section 10177, subdivisions (f) and (b). 

20 THIRD CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 

21 Failure to Timely Report - Code section 10186.2 

22 14. There is hereby incorporated in this Third, separate and distinct Cause of 

23 Accusation, all of the allegations contained in Paragraphs I through 13, above, with the same 

24 force and effect as if herein fully set forth. 
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15. Code section 10186.2 states: 

N "(a) (1) A licensee shall report any of the following to the department: 

w (A)The bringing of a criminal complaint, information, or indictment charging a 

felony against the licensee.A 

(B) The conviction of the licensee, including any verdict of guilty, or plea of 

guilty or no contest, of any felony or misdemeanor. 

7 (C) Any disciplinary action taken by another licensing entity or authority of this 

8 state or of another state or an agency of the federal government. 

9 
(2) The report required by this subdivision shall be made in writing within 30 days 

10 of the date of the bringing of the indictment or the charging of a felony, the conviction, or 

11 the disciplinary action." 

12 16. A diligent search was made of the Department's records for Respondent and no 

13 record or written notice was found to have been timely received from Respondent, notifying the 

14 Department of the bringing of the charging of the felonies, the felony convictions, the State Bar 

15 disciplinary actions against Respondent, or the suspension of Respondent's license to practice 

16 law, as described herein, in Paragraphs 6 through 12, 19, 21, and 23, within 30 days of said 

17 actions. 

18 17. Respondent's failure to provide timely written notice to the Department pursuant 

19 to Code section 10186.2 constitutes cause for the suspension or revocation of Respondent's real 

20 estate license and license rights under Code section 10186.2, subdivision (b), and section 10177, 

21 subdivisions (d) and/or (g). 

22 

23 

24 111 
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FOURTH CAUSE OF ACCUSATION 

N Convictions 

18,W There is hereby incorporated in this Fourth, separate and distinct Cause of 

Accusation, all of the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 through 17, above, with the 

same force and effect as if herein fully set forth. 

6 19. On or about June 05, 2017, a Felony Complaint Warrant was filed against 

7 Respondent, before the before the Superior Court of California, County of Orange, in 

8 Case No. 17CF1373. Amendments to the Felony Complaint were filed on January 8, 2018, 

9 and February 14, 2018. On March 23, 2018, an Information was filed against Respondent 

10 in Case No. 17CF1373. Multiple amendments to the Information were filed between 

11 August 24, 2018, and December 10, 2019. 

12 20. In April of 2019, Wood's first trial ended in a mistrial when a jury was 

13 unable to reach a unanimous decision. A second trial took place in August of 2022, and the 

14 jury found Woods guilty on all counts. 

15 21. On or about October 21, 2022, before the Superior Court of California, 

16 County of Orange, in Case No. 17CF1373, Respondent was found guilty by a jury and 

17 convicted of violating one count of Penal Code section 182(a)(1) (conspire to commit a 

18 crime); three counts of Penal Code section 549 (false and fraudulent claim); and 33 counts 

19 of Penal Code section 550(b)(3) (insurance fraud), all felonies. Respondent was also found 

20 guilty of an enhancement pursuant to Penal Code 186.11(1)(1)/(2) (aggravated white collar 

21 crime). Respondent was sentenced to serve four years in state prison and pay total 

22 restitution of $701,452.00. 

23 

24 1 1I 
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22. Respondent appealed his convictions described above in Paragraph 21 

2 before the Fourth District Court of Appeal, Division Three, Case No. G061948. 

W 23. On or about March 18, 2025, the Court of Appeal of the State of California, 

4 Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, issued an Opinion in Case No. G061948, which 

affirmed in part and reversed in part, the judgment of the Superior Court of California of 

6 Orange County, in Case No. 17CF1373. Counts 5 through 37 were reversed, as well as the 

7 white-collar enhancement based solely on Counts 5 through 37, and the restitution award 

8 in favor of the insurance company, which was also likely based on Counts 5 through 37. 

9 As to Counts 1 through 4, the judgment was affirmed and Respondent still stands 

10 convicted of violating one count of Penal Code section 182(a)(1) (conspire to commit a 

11 crime) and three counts of Penal Code section 549 (false and fraudulent claim), felonies. 

12 24. The convictions for Counts 1 through 4, alleged above in Paragraph 23, and 

13 the underlying circumstances surrounding said convictions, bear a substantial relationship 

14 to the qualifications, functions, or duties of a real estate licensee under Regulations 2910 

15 and 2910.5. 

16 25. Respondent's felony convictions for Counts 1 through 4, alleged above in 

17 Paragraph 23 constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of all licenses and license 

18 rights of Respondent pursuant to Code sections 490 and 10177, subdivision (b). 

19 COST RECOVERY 

20 26. Code Section 10106 provides, in pertinent part, that in any order issued in 

21 resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the Department, the Commissioner may request 

22 the Administrative Law Judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a violation of this 

23 part to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the 

24 case. 
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WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations of this 

2 Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action 

W against all licenses and license rights of Respondent under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of 

4 Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code), for the cost of investigation and enforcement 

as permitted by law, and for such other and further relief as may be proper under other 

6 provisions of law. 

N Dated Mar 19, 2025 , at Los Angeles, California. 

00 

9 

10 RAY DAGNINO 
Supervising Special Investigator 

11 

12 

13 cc: Jon Michael Woods 
Ray Dagnino 

14 Sacto. 

OAH 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 
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		24						WT and WP		WT and WP - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		
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 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1		1		Tags->0->1		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of "filed 06/10/2025 by department of real estate" is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		2		9		Tags->0->39		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of "filed 03/19/2025 by department of real estate" is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		3						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Heading Levels		Passed		All Headings are nested correctly		

		4						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Meaningful Sequence		Passed		No Untagged annotations were detected, and no elements have been untagged in this session.		

		5				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Format, layout and color		Passed		Make sure that no information is conveyed by contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof while the content is not tagged to reflect all meaning conveyed by the use of contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof.		Verification result set by user.

		6				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Minimum Contrast		Passed		Please ensure that the visual presentation of text and images of text has a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, except for Large text and images of large-scale text where it should have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1, or incidental content or logos

		Verification result set by user.

		7						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Headings defined		Passed		Headings have been defined for this document.		

		8				Doc		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Outlines (Bookmarks)		Passed		Number of headings and bookmarks do not match.		Verification result set by user.

		9		1		Tags->0->0,Tags->0->2		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Outlines (Bookmarks)		Passed		Heading text and bookmark text do not match.		Verification result set by user.

		10				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		Please verify that a document title of Jon Michael Woods H-42730 LA is appropriate for this document.		Verification result set by user.

		11				MetaData		Guideline 3.1 Make text content readable and understandable.		Language specified		Passed		Please ensure that the specified language (en) is appropriate for the document.		Verification result set by user.

		12						Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Change of context		Passed		No actions are triggered when any element receives focus		

		13						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Formulas		Not Applicable		No Formula tags were detected in this document.		

		14						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Links		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in document.		

		15						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Forms		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		16						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Other Annotations		Not Applicable		No other annotations were detected in this document.		

		17						Guideline 1.2 Provide synchronized alternatives for multimedia.		Captions 		Not Applicable		No multimedia elements were detected in this document.		

		18						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		19						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		20						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		21						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Link Annotations		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		22						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Links		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		23						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List Item		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		24						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		25						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		26						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		27						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Ruby		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		28						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Cells		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		29						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		THead, TBody and TFoot		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		30						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Rows		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		31						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		32						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		33						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - WT and WP		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		

		34						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		ListNumbering		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		35						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Header Cells		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		36						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Summary attribute		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in the document.		

		37						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Scope attribute		Not Applicable		No TH elements were detected in this document.		

		38						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Article Threads		Not Applicable		No Article threads were detected in the document		

		39						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tabs Key		Not Applicable		Document does not have annotations		

		40						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		41						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		42						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		

		43						Guideline 2.3 Do not design content in a way that is known to cause seizures		Three Flashes or Below Threshold		Not Applicable		No elements that could cause flicker were detected in this document.		

		44						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Required fields		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		45						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Form fields value validation		Not Applicable		No form fields that may require validation detected in this document.		

		46						Guideline 4.1 Maximize compatibility with current and future user agents, including assistive technologies		4.1.2 Name, Role, Value		Not Applicable		No user interface components were detected in this document.		

		47				Pages->0		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 1 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		48				Pages->1		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 2 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		49				Pages->2		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 3 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		50				Pages->3		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 4 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		51				Pages->4		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 5 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		52				Pages->5		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 6 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		53				Pages->6		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 7 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		54				Pages->7		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 8 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		55				Pages->8		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 9 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		56				Pages->9		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 10 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		57				Pages->10		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 11 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		58				Pages->11		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 12 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		59				Pages->12		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 13 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		60				Pages->13		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 14 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		61				Pages->14		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 15 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		62				Pages->15		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 16 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		






  

  

PDF/UA 1.0





  

  

    		Index

    		Checkpoint

    		Status

    		Reason

    		Comments



  






HHS





  

  

    		Index

    		Checkpoint

    		Status

    		Reason

    		Comments



  






    HHS (2018 regulations)



    

        

            

                		Index

                		Checkpoint

                		Status

                		Reason

                		Comments

            



        

    






    



    WCAG 2.1



    

        

            

                		Index

                		Checkpoint

                		Status

                		Reason

                		Comments

            



        

    







  

Checkpoint Description:





  

  

    		Checkpoint Name 

    		Checkpoint Description



	







